IRDC3821A
Rev 0.0
01/07/2008 1
USER GUIDE FOR IR3821A EVALUATION BOARD
DESCRIPTION
The IR3821A is a synchronous buck
converter, providing a compact, high
performance and flexible solution in a small

1
4
1
0
k
V
o
u
t+
1
IRDC3821A
Rev 0.0
01/07/2008 7
Item Quantity Designator Value Description Size Manufacturer Mfr. Part Number
1 1 C1 330uF SMD Electrolytic, 25V, 20% SMD Panasonic EEV-FK1E331P
2 3 C2 C3 C4 10uF Ceramic, 16V, X7R, 10% 1206 Panasonic ECJ-3YX1C106K
3 4
C7 C12 C14
C25
0.1uF Ceramic, 50V, X7R, 10% 0603 Panasonic ECJ-1VB1H104K
4 1 C10 0.22uF Ceramic, 10V, X5R, 10% 0603 Panasonic ECJ-1VB1A224K
5 1 C8 180pF Ceramic, 50V, NPO, 5% 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H181JA01
6 1 C11 39pF Ceramic, 50V, NPO, 5% 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H390JA01
7 1 C13 1uF Ceramic, 16V, X5R, 10% 0603 Panasonic ECJ-1VB1C105K
8 6
C15 C16 C17
C18 C19 C20
22uF Ceramic, 6.3V, X5R, 20% 805 Panasonic ECJ-2FB0J226M
9 1 C24 560pF Ceramic, 50V, NPO, 5% 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H561JA01
10 1 C26 1800pF Ceramic, 50V, NPO, 5% 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H182JA01
11 1 D1 BAT54S Diode Schottky ,40V, 200mA SOT-23 Fairchild BAT54S
12 1 L1 1.5uH
SMT Inductor, 3.0 mOhm,
20%
11.5x
10mm
Delta MPL104-1R5
13 1 R1 18.7K Thick film, 1/10W, 1% 0603 Vishey/Dale CRCW060318K7FKEA
14 1 R3 40.2K Thick film, 1/10W, 1% 0603 Vishey/Dale CRCW060340K2FKEA
15 1 R2 80.6K Thick film, 1/10W, 1% 0603 Vishey/Dale CRCW060380K6FKEA
16 1 R4 2.61K Thick film, 1/10W, 1% 0603 Vishey/Dale CRCW06032K61FKEA
17 1 R6 20 Thick film, 1/10W, 1% 0603 Vishey/Dale CRCW060320R0FKEA
18 2 R9 R15 0 Thick film, 1/10W, 1% 0603 Vishey/Dale CRCW06030000Z0EA
19 1 R12 11.8K Thick film, 1/10W, 1% 0603 Vishey/Dale CRCW060311K8FKEA
20 2 R14, R17 10K Thick film, 1/10W, 1% 0603 Vishey/Dale CRCW060310K0FKEA
21 1 R16 3.09K Thick film, 1/10W, 1% 0603 Vishey/Dale CRCW06033K09FKEA
22 1 U1 IR3821A
300kHz, 9A, SupIRBuck
Module
5x6mm